

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GAVIN G. MCCABE, CA SBN 130864*
DAVID A. ZONANA, CA SBN 196029*
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK, CA SBN 268861*
NOAH GOLDEN-KRASNER, CA SBN 217556*
JONATHAN WIENER, CA SBN 265006*
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-4450
Fax: (510) 622-2272
E-mail: Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
California Air Resources Board*

*Specially admitted government attorney

[additional counsel on signature page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Case No. 3:15-cv-00467-AA

**AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, et al.,**
Plaintiffs,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, et al.,
Defendants,

and **CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD, et al.,**
Defendant-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS
CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD'S AND
STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State Any Viable Discrimination Claim.....	1
A. Oregon’s Program does not discriminate against out-of-state ethanol, and Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that it does	2
B. Oregon’s Program does not discriminate against out-of-state petroleum fuels, and Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege that it does	5
1. Plaintiffs have not alleged, and cannot allege, facts that could support their foundational inference that only in-state fuels can or will displace out-of-state petroleum fuels.....	5
2. Plaintiffs’ claim also fails because they have not alleged facts that support the threshold conclusion that petroleum fuels are “similarly situated” to ethanols or other biofuels.....	7
II. Oregon’s Program Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially, And Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege That It Does.....	11
III. Oregon’s Program Is Not Preempted By EPA’s Reformulated Gas Rule, And Plaintiffs Cannot Allege That It Is.....	12
A. EPA has not decided that controlling methane is unnecessary.....	13
B. Any decision EPA made was not about the characteristic regulated by Oregon’s Program	16
C. Any decision that State control of methane was unnecessary would have since been reversed.....	18
IV. Oregon’s Program Is Not Preempted By The Federal Renewable Fuel Standard (“RFS2”), And Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege That It Is.....	19
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their fourth claim	19
B. EPA has concluded there is no conflict with its RFS2 program	21
C. Congress did not guarantee exempted plants a market for their ethanol	22
D. Plaintiffs have failed to allege, and cannot allege, facts supporting the inference they ask this court to draw—that Oregon’s Program will foreclose Oregon’s market to ethanol from exempted plants.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	8
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	18, 21, 24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	4, 8
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of State of Or.</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	6
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Pony v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> 433 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7545(c)(4)(A)	14, 15, 17
§ 7545(c)(4)(B)	14
§ 7545(k)(1)(A)	13
§ 7545(o)	22, 23
§ 17285	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
59 Fed. Reg. 7,716 (Feb. 16, 1994)	13, 14, 15
62 Fed. Reg. 10,690 (March 10, 1997)	15, 17
65 Fed. Reg. 24,268 (April 25, 2000)	16
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	16
80 Fed. Reg. 33,100 (June 10, 2015)	9, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
80 Fed. Reg. 37,758 (July 1, 2015)	16
Oregon Administrative Rules	
340-253-8020	6
340-253-8030	4
340-253-8040	6
